

No. 18-217

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RANDALL MATHENA, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

LEE BOYD MALVO,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JANET R. CARTER
SIMON KRESS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

CRAIG S. COOLEY
3000 Idlewood Avenue
P.O. Box 7268
Richmond, VA 23221

DANIELLE SPINELLI
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
KEVIN M. LAMB
AMY C. LISHINSKI*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. Malvo’s Convictions And Sentences.....	8
C. This Court’s Juvenile Sentencing Decisions.....	10
D. Malvo’s Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. <i>MILLER</i> REQUIRES ACTUAL CONSIDERATION OF YOUTH WHENEVER A JUVENILE IS SENTENCED TO LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE	22
A. Each Of <i>Miller’s</i> Two Strands Of Precedent Supported Its Holding That Youth Must Be Considered	23
B. <i>Montgomery</i> Confirms That <i>Miller</i> Requires Actual Consideration Of Youth, Not Merely “Discretion” To Consider It	27
II. THE WARDEN’S READING OF <i>MILLER</i> IS WRONG.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Warden’s Reading Of <i>Miller</i> Is Irreconcilable With <i>Miller</i> ’s Language And Reasoning	31
B. If The Warden’s Reading Of <i>Miller</i> Were Correct, <i>Montgomery</i> Could Not Have Held <i>Miller</i> Retroactive.....	35
C. The Court Should Reject The United States’ Invitation To Repudiate <i>Montgomery</i> ’s Reasoning	40
III. MALVO’S SENTENCING DID NOT SATISFY <i>MILLER</i>	47
CONCLUSION	54
ADDENDUM: Relevant 2002 Statutory Provisions	
Va. Code Ann. §18.2-10.....	1a
Va. Code Ann. §18.2-31.....	1a
Va. Code Ann. §19.2-264.2.....	2a
Va. Code Ann. §19.2-264.4.....	2a
Va. Code Ann. §19.2-303.....	4a
Va. Code Ann. §53.1-40.01.....	5a
Va. Code Ann. §53.1-165.1.....	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	45
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1999)	40
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	25, 26, 34
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	11, 23, 24
<i>Hamilton v. Director of the Department of Corrections</i> , No. 131738, 2014 Va. LEXIS 201 (Va. June 6, 2014).....	51
<i>Harris v. Commonwealth</i> , 688 S.E.2d 279 (Va. 2010)	51
<i>Jefferson v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2172-12-2, 2013 WL 5801746 (Va. Ct. App. Oct. 29, 2013)	51
<i>Jones v. Virginia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1358 (2016).....	14
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 763 S.E.2d 823 (Va. 2014)	14, 15
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 795 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2017)	14, 15, 49, 51
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	39
<i>Mejia-Velez v. United States</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 496 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	21, 42
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Hinkle</i> , 527 S.E.2d 419 (Va. 2000)	51
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 934 A.2d 1059 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2007)	5, 8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Muhammad v. Commonwealth</i> , 619 S.E.2d 16 (Va. 2005).....	8
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	10
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	45
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	28, 29, 35, 36, 38
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	11, 21, 22, 23
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	29, 36, 38
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	33, 40
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	40
<i>State v. Malvo</i> , No. 102675C, 2017 WL 3579711 (Md. Cir. Ct. June 15, 2017).....	10
<i>Tate v. Showboat Marina Casino Partnership</i> , 431 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	16, 28, 39, 45, 53
<i>Tyson v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 140917, 2015 WL 10945037 (Va. Aug. 14, 2015)	51
<i>White v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 1998-96-2, 1997 WL 583578 (Va. Ct. App. Sept. 23, 1997).....	51
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	26, 34

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Crawford v. Pearson</i> , No. 15-6498 (4th Cir.).....	13
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 131385 (Va.)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Landry v. Baskerville</i> , No. 14-6631 (4th Cir.).....	13
<i>Landry v. Baskerville</i> , No. 3:13-cv-367 (E.D. Va.).....	50
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , No. 2:13-cv-375 (E.D. Va.)	15
<i>Mejia-Velez v. United States</i> , No. 1:13-cv-3372 (E.D.N.Y.)	42, 44
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , No. 10-9646 (U.S.).....	51
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , No. 14-280 (U.S.)	47
<i>Ross v. Fleming</i> , No. 6:13-cv-34 (W.D. Va.).....	13
<i>State v. Muhammad</i> , No. 102676C (Md. Cir. Ct.) ...	6, 7, 10

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	4
28 U.S.C.	
§2244.....	53
§2254.....	15
2002 Va. Code Ann.	
§8.01-654	15
§18.2-10	8, 9, 48
§18.2-31	8, 48
§19.2-264.2	9
§19.2-264.4	9, 14, 48, 51
§19.2-303	15
§53.1-40.01	48
§53.1-165.1	9, 48
2019 Va. Code Ann. §18.2-10.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Ct. R. 14.....	50, 52
-------------------	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
White, Josh, <i>A Killer, Coming of Age</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 30, 2012, at A1 ¹	7

¹ This source is also available online as *Lee Boyd Malvo, 10 Years After D.C. Area Sniper Shootings: 'I Was a Monster,'* Wash. Post (Sept. 29, 2012), <https://tinyurl.com/okxwujk>.
